predictions of the future. If our estimated cash flows related to IPR&D decrease, we may have to record further
impairment charges in the future. Additionally, changes in the broader economic environment could cause
changes to our market value or estimated discount rates, which will impact our estimated fair values.

Pro forma results

Pro forma financial information is presented below as if the acquisition of Nitec occurred at the beginning
of fiscal year 2010. The pro forma information presented below does not purport to present what the actual
results would have been achieved had the acquisition in fact occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2010, nor does
the information project results for any future period. Further, the pro forma results exclude any benefits that may
result from the acquisition due to synergies that were derived from the elimination of any duplicative costs. The
pro forma adjustments represent the consolidated operating results of Nitec Pharma AG for the quarter-ended
March 31, 2010 adjusted to reflect reclassifications and certain adjustments to conform to the Company’s
presentation under GAAP.

For the Year Ended December 31,

2010

As
reported

Pro-forma
adjustments
(Unaudited)

Pro-forma
(Unaudited)

Revenues ..... $ 2,376 $ 453 $ 2,829
Loss from operations ..... (43,754) (10,708) (54,462)
Net loss ..... (27,065) (11,292) (38,357)
Loss per share:

Basic and diluted ..... ($21.16) ($4.51) ($25.67)

4. Fair Value Measurements

The following tables set forth the Company’s financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a
recurring basis within the fair value hierarchy. Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified in their
entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Company’s
assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires
management to make judgments and consider factors specific to the asset or liability. The standard describes
three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: